CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

AGREEMENT made this 16th day of July 2015 by and between the School Board of Clay County, Florida ("School Board") and Lori Butler, ("Butler") Director of the Art Enrichment Program of Clay County, Inc. ("Art Enrichment")

WHEREAS Butler can provide coordination and administration of the Art Enrichment Program and WHEREAS the School Board desires to enter into a contract with Butler for receipt of the services described herein upon the following terms and conditions,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants, and conditions hereafter set forth, it is understood and agreed as follows:

- 1. The School Board will pay Butler \$15.00 per hour, including travel expenses from school to school, for a maximum of 30 hours per week for coordinating and administering the Art Enrichment Program for the period of time August 17, 2015 through June 3, 2016. Any payment exceeding a total of \$13,500.00 must receive prior approval by the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee.
- 2. Butler will provide the following services to the School Board:
 - a. Select, purchase, and distribute reproductions and other art objects.
 - b. Recruit, train, and schedule volunteers.
 - c. Identify funding sources for the purchase of art objects.
 - d. Conduct monthly planning meetings with volunteers.
 - e. Assist the volunteers in providing art appreciation/enrichment instruction in the schools.
 - f. Conduct public relations activities to promote the Art Enrichment Program.
- 3. State and federal statutes prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, age, sex, national origin, martial status, religion, or handicaps and both parties to the AGREEMENT agree to fully comply with the terms of these acts.

4. Notwithstanding any contrary contractual language, nothing in any agreement shall be construed or interpreted to increase the scope or dollar limit of the School's or School Board's liability beyond that which is set forth in 768.28 Fla. Stat., or to otherwise waive School's or School Board's sovereign immunity, or to require School or School Board to indemnify the vendor or any other person, corporation or legal entity of any kind or nature whatsoever for injury or loss resulting from any acts other than the negligent acts of School or School Board or its agents or employees. Vendor shall, in addition to any other statutory or common law obligation to indemnify the School Board of Clay County, Florida, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the School Board of Clay County, Florida, its agents, officers, elected officials and employees against all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, costs, fines punitive damages and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not limited to attorney's fees and legal costs, brought against the School Board of Clay County, Florida, and/or its agents, officers, elected officials, employees and assigns, by any individual, corporation, consortium or any other legal person or entity, arising out of or caused by acts or omissions, negligence, recklessness, intentional wrongful misconduct, violations of laws, statutes, ordinances, government administration orders, rules or regulations of the contractor, contractor's employees, officers, agents, subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, material man or agents of any tier or their respective employees. This indemnification clause shall not be construed to require any indemnitor to indemnify the School Board of Clay County, Florida, for any negligence on the part of the School Board of Clay County, Florida, its agents or employees.

The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the contractor or any subcontractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, other employee benefits acts or any statutory bar.

This indemnification/hold harmless provision shall survive the termination of any contract with the School Board of Clay County, Florida.

- 5. Butler, and any employees employed by Butler or Art Enrichment, shall, at their own expense, undergo and pass a Level 2 background screening as required by sec. 1012.465 and 1012.467 Florida Statutes prior to entering upon any Clay County public school campus while students are present.
- 6. This AGREEMENT can be canceled by either party with 30 days written notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above mentioned.	
Date	Chairman, School Board of Clay County, Florida
Date	Superintendent, Clay County Schools
Date	Director of the Art Enrichment Program